CHAPTER III OF THE ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF MENOMONIE FOR 1999

An ordinance concerning regulation of water traffic on Lake Menomin.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENOMONIE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 7 Section XXI (2) of the City Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

- (2) Applicability and enforcement.
- (a) The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of the Red Cedar River and Lake Menomin within the jurisdiction of the City of Menomonie.
- (b) This chapter shall be enforced by the officers of the City of Menomonie.

Section 2. Chapter 7 Section XXI (4) (c) of the City Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follow: (c) No person shall operate a boat faster than "slow-no-wake" in the waters of Lake Menomin described at subparagraphs 1. and 2. below, "slow-no-wake" and "boat" being defined in Section 30.50, Wis. Stats. 1. From shoreline to shoreline of an area from one hundred (100') feet north of the Union Pacific Railroad bridge to one hundred (100') feet south of the southerly (east-bound traffic) I-94 bridge. Controlled area

- buoys shall be so placed so as to advise the public of this "slow-no-wake" zone as described on the waterway marker permit, which map attachment is attached hereto as Figure 1.
- 2. From shoreline to shoreline in the channel between Point Comfort Park and Evergreen Cemetery Island commencing on a line from the northerly-most point of Evergreen Cemetery Island to the northerly-most point of the Point Comfort Park and terminating at the westerly edge of the channel. Controlled area buoys shall be so placed so as to advise the public of this "slow-no-wake" zone as described on the waterway marker permit, which map attachment is attached hereto as Figure 2.
- Section 5. Chapter 7 Section XXI(4)(e) of the City Code is hereby repealed.

Section 6. Chapter 7 Section XXI (7) of the City Code is hereby repealed and recreated: (7) Penalties. Wisconsin state boating penalties as found in s. 30.80, Wis. Stats., and deposits as established

in the Uniform Deposit and Bail Schedule established by the Wisconsin Judicial Conference, are hereby adopted by reference with all references to fines amended to forfeitures and all references to imprisonment deleted.

Section 7. Chapter 7 Section XXI (8) of the City Code is created as follows:

(8) Posting Requirements. The City shall place and maintain a copy of this section at all public access points within the jurisdiction of the City of Menomonie.

Section 8. Chapter 7 Section XXI (9) of the City Code is created as follows:

(9) Severability. The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Common Council would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid. If any provision of this ordinance or the application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions to the persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

Section 9. This ordinance shall take effect upon the date of publication as provided in Section 62.11 (4)(a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Passed and approved March 1, 1999.

Published March 7, 1999.